

**Kuldeep Chand Dhiman Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh &  
Ors.**

**CWP No.15285 of 2025**

**22.09.2025** Present: Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Tara Chand Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

**CWP No.15285 of 2025 & CMP No.23380 of 2025**

Notice. Mr. Vishal Panwar, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Tara Chand Chauhan, Advocate, appear and accept service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 4 and respondent No.5, respectively. They pray for and are granted six weeks' time to file reply.

**September 22, 2025**  
(*sunil*)

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**